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: : : Four weeks time is gmanted to
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14,8.01

written statement. The applicant may
file rejoinder if any, within two weeks.
List on 27.4.01 for hearing.

U4
(Ao\,_,_ Vim

On the prayer of Mr Ch. Goswami,

learned counsel for the applicant, the case is

adjourned till 24.5.01 in order to enable him

[

Vice-Chairman

to file rejoinder; if any.

None appears for the applicant
when call “$'/List on 17.7.01 for

hearing¢
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Vice~Chairman
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None appears for the applicant to
press the application, List $he case again
on 14,8,2001 for hearinge.
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None appears for the applicante.
List again on 16.8.2001 for hearing
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;16.8.01 L None appears for the applicant
‘ to press the appllcation.
' List g 17.842001 for hearlng.
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117.8.01 f Nohe appea:é for the applicant when.

' called upon. The case is accordingly
dismissed for default.

/

“Member Vice-Chairman
. pPg

e

12.9.2001 [ b The., case was ‘dismissed for default

l on 17.8’.2001 as the learned counsel for the
. applicant did not appear on that day when
the case was called. Mr C. Goswami, learned
counsel for the applicant, appeared thereafter
- and expressed his .inability to be ];.>.r"e)sent
at the time when the mattér was taken up.
Since Mr Goswami agreed to argue the matter .
we decided to hear the case of the applicant ‘

on merit by setting aside the order dated

17.8.2001. The case is accordingly taken up

for hearing on merits.

Heard the 1learned counsel for
the parties. Hearing concluded. Judgment
‘delivered in open - court, kept in separate

sheets. The application is dismissed.  No order

’

as to costs.
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH.

O.A./BXXX No. 191, . . . . of 2000

DATE OF DECISTON A2:%:2001 .

- Shri Hemanta Chowdhury

_ APPLICANT(S)

cn A e T R R T S A A T R

Mr C. Goswami_ e -

ATNCATE TFOR IHi ARPLICANT (s)

-~ VERSUS -

The Union ‘of ~India and ‘pph¢r§*

oo * e srs  tm ke =3 (T eem =i aem
e emm wam ame “a uwm emn  rm wes  ewa v

RESPOMDENT (S)

Mr A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C. ... ADVOCATE yOR THL

RESPONDENTS.

TH% #OoN'BLE MR JUSTICE D.N. CHWODHURY, VICE-CHAIRMAN

THE 1Cq'aLn MR K.K. SHARMA, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

1. whether Reporters of local papers may pbe allowed .0 see
the judgaent ?

2. To be referred t- the Reporver or nct ?

3. whether their Lordships wish to see the falr copy of the
judgment ?

4. whether the judgment is to be circulated to che other
Benches ?

o '

Judgnent delivered by Hon'ble Vice-Chairman

é”\—’/ﬁv/ i
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

- Original Application No.191 of 2000

Date of decision: This the 12th day of September 2001

The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N. Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman

The Hon'ble Mr K.KX. .S_harma, Administrative Member

Shri Hemanta Chowdhury,
Village- Bagurihati, P.0.- Bagurihati, _ .
District- Nalbari, Assam. _ _ : «eeessApplicant

By Advocate Mr C. Goswa mi.
-.versus -

1, The Union of Indla represented by the
- Secretary,
* Department of Posts,
Government of India,
New Delhi.

2. The Regional Director of Postal Service,
Chief Post Master General,
Assam Cm:le, .

]

~ Guwahati.
3. The Superintendent of Post Offices,
Nalbari. ‘
4. The Inspector of Compla.m Post Offices,
: Nalbari, -

5. Shri Ashok Talukdar,
Village- Bagurihati, P.0.- Bagurihati,
District- Nalban, Assam. . .essse REeSpondents

"By Advocate Mr A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S. C

-

s00000v00n0

O R DER(ORAL)

CHOWDHURY. J. (V.C.)’

This is an app]ieation under Section 19 of the Administrative
Tribunals Act, 1985 assailing the 1egiu"macy of the appointment of
respondent No.5 as Extra Departmental Branch Pest Master at Bagurihati
Post Off_ice under Nalbari District by unlawﬁz]ly denying the applicant
the post. The brief facts relevant for the purpose of adjueicatiOn of

this proceeding are summed up below:

The Superintendent of Post Offices, Nalbari, respondent No.3,

invited. applications through. the District Employment Exchange, Nalbari



“

vide com munication dated 14.8.1999 for the post of Extra Departmental

Branch Post Master (EDBPM for short) for the Bagurihati Branch Post

Office. The extract of the aforementioned com munication is reproduced

below:

"Sir,
A post of extra departmental branch post master is lying
vacant at Bagarihati EDBO.

Kindly arrange to nominate at Teast S(five) persons from
Bagarihati vilage for the post of EDBPM/Bagarihati EDBO.

While nominating the persons the following condltLons'
may kindly be kept in view :-

1. Persons seeking employment as EDBPM must be permanent
resident of Bagarihati village.:

2. The applicants should have adequate means of hvelyhood
from independent source of income, .

3.  The applicants should be able to offer suitable accom mod-’
. ation for the post office with provision for- installation of
PCC even.

b, The applicants should have minimum educational qualifi-
cation of HSLC passed or equivalent examination. Selection
will be based on the marks secured in the matriculation or
equivalent examination. No weightage will be given for higher
qualification. '

5. The applicant must attain the age of 18 years as on
1.1.99.

6. SC/ST applicants may be given perference subJect to
fullfilment of above conditions.

The applications alongwith supporting documents in r/o
applicants nominated for the post of BPM Bagarihati EDBO
may be forwarded to this office so as to reach this office
on or before 18.9.99."

2. The  District Ernployment Exchange nominated ‘twentyfive
candidates including the app]icant.‘ A1l the twentyfive candidates were
called for the interview alongwith the original documents for verification
‘which' was done or; 6.10.1999.‘ 'I;he respondent authority finally selected
the respondent No.5, Srhi Ashok Talukdar, for the post provisionally.
The_ legality Ao.f Athe said .appointment- is questioned in this proceeding
as arbitrary and dis.cfminatory. The applicant,in this application, stated
and asserted that the appiicant being a better qualified person was entitled -
for belng considered for appomtment to the said post. The respondent
authority in a most illegal fashion appointed respondent No.5 overlooking-

the genuine claim of the applicant.
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3. The respondents éubmitted their.wﬁttca.n statement and asse;‘ted
that the person concerned was lawfully appointed after assessing the
' respective merits. Accor'din.g' to the respondents the consideration was
primarily given to the candidates with matriculation or equivalent
examination. The candidate 'selected fulfilled a]l. the requ;irementsf It
was stated that the applicant failed to submit the vital reduired document,"

more particularly about the possession of land.

4, Mr C. Goswami, learned counsel for the.applicant, strenuo‘usly"
urged that the applicant was 't.mlawfully rejected from being appointed
.to the post. Mr Goswami submittéd that the applicant is a well qualified
person with gre'aduation in C‘om‘merce. He secured,'higher marks than the
'othélf candidates in the .matriculation examinat:’lon,' which was the relev'ant
qualification. A person .w;ith higher men't’ was required to be considered .
and failure to consider sucﬁ casé amounted to denial of equal treatment_

under Articles 14 and 16 of the Constitution, contended Mr Goswami.

5. Mr A. Deb Roy, learned Sr. C.G.S.C., on the other hand submitted
that the vefy advertisement indicated that tﬁe announcement was against

a temporary post. The incumbent who was holding the substantive -post

L

‘was on put off duty pending disciplinary procee.ding. against him. To manggé
the day to day procee‘djngs‘ of the Post Office an ad hoc appointmént;
was reduj.red to.. be made for managing the Brénch. For thaﬁ purpose -
the respondent authon‘tyA éonsidered twenfyfive caﬁdidates including the
applicant who were sponsored by the District Employment Exchange.
The authority found the res‘pon.dent No.5 suit_able for appointment  and
accordingly appoihted rés'pondent No.s. Mr Deb Roy submitted that though‘
tl;e applicant w.as a graduéte, the relevant qualification required for the
post was matriculation. The respondent Nol.‘S was also a matricu]at.e.i
Since the apblicant fajled to prove and establish his landed property his

case was not considered and the respondent No.5 who was found suitable

was accepted for tt}e post.

6. We have given our anxious consideration in the matter. The applicant,
' no doubt, is a qualified -person, but then if he failed:'to produce the relevant
. / . ) ) .

document.ceseesssess
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‘rdocument at:, the relevant tir‘ne the respondent 'i:ould not be faulted for
not considering his case. The assertion of the iearned counsel for fhe
applicant, 'that' the app]icant was in a position to provide suitable
‘accom modat‘;on for the Post Office with the necessary supporting
documents was3seriouly dispu‘ted‘ by the respondents, If the applicant failed
to fulfil the essential qualification the respondents cannot be faulted
for not select'jng. him despite the fact that the épp]iéant secured higher -
marks in the matriculation exa mination. o

7. ' In the cirucmstance_s we find no -merit in this app]icétionu
The 'app]ication“js accordingly ‘ dismissed. We, however, make it clear

~ that the djsmiss.al of the‘ap.p]ication shall not debar the respondents from -
corisider.ing the case of the applicant against any future vacancy subject

to fulfilment of the essential qualification. :

No order as to costs.

it

( X. X. SHARMA ) o ('D. N. CHOWDHURY )
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER VICE-CHAIRMAN

nkm ‘
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BENCH

( An application under sectlon 19 of the
Admlnlstratlve Iribunal Act 1965 )

~

O.A; No | Lq // /200'0..‘_

SRI HEMANTA CHOWDHURY

son of Sri Deben Chowdhury

'villege ¢ Bagurihati .
BoSt‘éffiee ¢ Bagurihati
District $ Nalbari, Assém.
ﬁgélicant
- versus =
Le UNION OF INDIA ,
represented by the Secretary,

Department of Post,
Govt of India, New DElhl— 1
2 The Regeonal Director of

. Postal Service. Chief Post

Master_General, Assam Circle,
Meghdoot Bhawan, deahati-
3¢ Superlntendenf of ﬁost
Offices Nalbari.

4o Inspector of Post Offices

Nalbari%

5. Srifshok Talukdar,

'-son of Ananta Talukdar

Vill~ Bagurihati

Post Office: Bagurihati

Dist: Nedbomi, Assam
Respondents:
Contd p/2

3
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~order passed by the Superintendent of Post Offlces,

4 Jurisdiction :

"of the .application is wdthln the Jurlsdlctlon of the

t}; A

Partlculars of order agaigst whlch this applic ation: {l

is made ¢ . ' c

This appliCatlen is made agianst the app01ntaent '

Sy Hémeantal e’l/\O(AOkb\uyy )

Nalbarl by which the Respondent No 5 is app01nted"

.as Extra DEpartmental Branch Post Master at Bagurlhatl

\m___

. Post Office under Nalbarl District..The Respondent No -

5 joined inhis post on 6142000+ The copy of the j=»

joining letter cound not obtaln by the applicant as

"such, same could not be produced by the applicant.

~

That the applicant declares that the subgect matter

Hon'ble Trlbunalo '

leitatlon :

That the app11Cant declares that 31nce the cause’
of actlon arose on 6 12000 thls application is made _

within the périod of limitation as has been prescribed

" Under,Sectlon 21 oftthe Adminstaative Tribunal

Act'1985.

Facts of the case :

(i) That the Respondent No 3 inv1ted appllcatlon

| through tne Distrlct Employment Exchange Nalbar1 vid e
. letter dated 14.8.99 forthe post of EDBPM (Extra '

Departmental Branch Post Master) of Bagurlhatl branch

| post office. A copy of the afcresa;d invitation letter

is enclosed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE % A

.

(ii) That in parsuence of the aforesaid invitation

letter dated.1438a99, consldering.tne terms and

cohditidns, the name of the  applicant has been -
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recpmmended alonw1th others by the Eﬁstrlct Employment

-Exchangee ce e

-(iii) That in v1ew of the above ‘the appllcant was

Sny Hewmon ke Cbxo'ikcl.kmxy _

Called for 1nterv1ew-vide 1etter dated 20.9.99 and
. asked to appear before the Oﬁﬁice of t he Respondent
No.3. along wnth the followmng documents in orlginal. »

l’ Certlflcate show1ng your -age.

2, Certificate of~having passed the HSLC Examlnatilon
i '~alongw1th Marksheet. .

‘S@VCertlficate showing that you a permenant resident
‘ of your v1llage.
4. Document showlng‘that youware ;abIE’to_prOVide
accommodationffof fundtioning the Branch Post Officee.
'.§Q-Documents'showing your annual income. |
_6}ftbcument,snowing‘landed pioperty in 90ur namee
e An?~other'documents/certificates of sports etc.”
(iv) Ihe applicant accordlngly appeared before the
1nterview on 6 10 99 alongwmth all the documents B
from No 1‘to 7 as-mentloned in the call letter da ted
3j2009099 and copies of the documents were submitted
-;before the interv1em board. | ‘
COpy-of the aforewaid letter dated 20. 9399. and
"c0pies of the aforementloned documents as mentloned
:1n the letter dated 20 9499 are annexed herewith and

- marked as ANNEXURE- B and 31,82,83,84,55,86, ‘and B7
-reSpect1Ve1y3

(v) ' That the applicant came to know that on 5% 1&2133,
Respondent No 5 was appointed as EIBPM at Bagurlhati
. Post Offlce‘bywthe Respondent Ne 3 in violation of

the terms and condltlons as mentloned at the time of

1nviting application by letter dated 148,997

Contd «osP/4
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(vi) That'the applicant begs to state that-the R

Sl H?—’W\'”‘V\(OL, CAOM&U«.M\/ ‘

‘Respondent No 5 passed HSLC examlnatlon in 3rd lelSlon
.lln 4th S1tting and ab&e to secured only 3245 %e
Vhereas. the applicant passed the HeSeL. Ce examinatlon
.1n 2nd d1vis1on in the 1st appearance and able to get
47 % markso Therefore in v1ew of hhe clause 4 of the k.
: letter 1nvit1ng applicatlon dated 14.8.99, the - |
. applicant is in the'beeter footing than the Respondent

No 5 for selection¢

(VII) That it is aleo pertinent to mention here that
one 1nspector of Nalbari Post Office with the lat
mandal of the area made a spot veriflcatlon in regards

to the fulfillment of the conditions no 3,4, and 6
mentloned in the 1nv1t1ng letter dated 14.8.99 1n
respect of tﬁe applicanto | | _

(VIII) ' Thet the applicant begs to state that at the time b

of interview the then Superlntendent of Post Offlces,

Nalbari assured that the selection shall be made to -

the conformity with the rale and accordlng to the marks

secured in Matrlculatlon or equlvelent examlnatlon $
but durlng the process of selectlon the then |

Superlntendent was transferred and the present one

Joined on lO/ll.ﬂD.QQ, who made the final selectlpn

in violatlon of all normse.

(X). . _That on being aggrieved by the decision taken

by the respondents in respect of. the app01ntment of
Pt obbrw
E«DeB «PoMe of Bagurlhatl BIEUAQL, the applicant

narratlng all the facts and grivences in detail filed
“one representation dated 31.3.2000 before the o

&

~ Contd P-5
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| -2 5 :- _
RespondentLNo‘2 and ancther,before the Director General
Posts, Dak Bhawan, New Delhi-l on 31%3.2000. The
aforesaid acnlication‘is.still pending before the
authorities. - | o | ‘
Copies of the aforesaid two representations
| dafed°ldﬁfié000 and 31432000 are annexed'
,herewith‘and marked as QNNEXURE C&D

respectivelyo'

5 *Grounds for_relieftz
- — : ——

(1) For that the applicant is in better footing for
| bselection and appointment for the aforesaid_posteg
than the ﬁeppondent no 5 in view of the terms_and
conditions of advertisement.ietter dated 1448.99%
iherefore,the appointment of Respondent No 5 is'
;liabie‘to be set aside and quashea and the applicant
shail be appoiﬁted in the post

(ii) For that in the clause 4 of the advertisement letter
‘ dated 1408.99 clearly stated that selection will be
_besed on the maTks secured in the Matriculation or

its equivelent examinatlons, the applicant secured
- 2nd Division in H.SeoL.C. examination and whereas
the Respondent No 5 secured 3rd D1v151on and that too

in the 4th slttlng. Therefore khe as per the clause

4 of the advertisement, the applicant is entitled for®

the~pos£‘and therefor the appointment of Respondent
No 5 is 11ab1e to be set aside and guashed.

&

(1ii) ‘For that the action -6f the Respondents is in

v1olatlon of Post and Telegraphstxtra Departmental

- Contd Pp. 6

o Chowndhury:

5Snl He mounk
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(Conduét and Seryicejﬂules 1964 and Method of -
»Recruitment‘under Section III of’the~Ru1es? Therefore
tbe aopointment of- Respondent No 5. in v1olatlon of the
- above rule is liable to be quashed.

(iv) Por that the 1nterv1ew was taken by the then ;
' Superlntendent of the BOSt Offices, Nalbari and tbe
Atselectlon and app01ntment has been made by the new
: Superlntendent w1thout folbowing . the due process of
law and’ w:tnent “applying his mind. Therefor the
. appointment_ef Respendent NeJSZis-bad,in law and hence

'ié is'liable to be se% asideﬁgnd, quashed.

1(v) For that the appointment has been made arbltrarlly,
and 1n extraneous cons1deratlon which is in violation
of the recruitment Rale as wel as the terms of the
_advertisement. Hence the appointment of RespondenffNo
5 is_liablefto be cuashed. | | |

(v1) For that the actlon of the Bespondentsnln non

‘con31der1ng the clalm of the appllcant is very much

illegal and unsustglnablee

.(v1i) Por that the -action of the ﬁespondents is itlegal

unreasonable I ungust and whlms1ca1 and in vlblatlon

_ Serv1ce Jurlspruden¢eo

~

(viii) For that the’ action of the Respondents is not

i

L malntalnable at any rate and is 1iab1e to be set

-  aside: and quashed.:

- T . Contd ..P-7
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Detall of remadles avallable s

J/ewm m«\ﬂ\ Clomel ks,

That the applicant declars that he has already made
two reprgsentatlons before Respondents and has taken
all tha’remadies available to him but failed to get
justiee and hence there'ia no other alternative
‘efficacious~remedy open to him other “than to

' approach this Hon'ble Tribunal.

Matter not previously filed and/or pending before
 any "-"cou"rt;;_-» | '4 -

That the applicant furthér‘declares that he has
néither préviously filed any appiication,‘wmit pétition
"orvsuit>regardibg the matter befbre any cqqrt,;authority‘
;or any other ‘bench of ;his.Hon'ble Tribunal not any
such_gppligation, writ petition or suit is pending

before any‘of them.

- ’

_Reléef soughf for :-
Undar the'facts and‘qircumétaﬁces stated,above‘the-
applicant prays fort he follomdng relief -
.(i) Tb.direct‘the:ﬂeSpondenrs to cancell the
| _aprintment of Raapondent-Na S.in the post of.
Extra DepartmentalvBranch Post Master at
- Bagurihati branch post offi ce.

LS

(ii) Tb direct the respondents to app01nt the appllcant

" as Extra Departmental Branch Post, Master at - “_f
Bagurlhatl Branch Post Offlce. o °L? ‘

7'(111) Cost of lltlgatlone..

Lo . . . §

maie

(iv) And any other relief/rellefs as the Hon'ble

Tribunal deem flt and prOper.

Contd - P-8
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9. Interim relief if any :

JHemonie Clo udlxuly

Hon'ble Tribunal may be~p1ea5ed to stay tﬁe' o

appointment'of‘Respondent'No. 5.

10.° Particulars of Inidan Postal Order :
~ 1) I.P0.No» - OG- 457250
 i§) Date of Issue @ |

of' /7, 5, zm

iii)’ Payable at 11 Gnwodnks

11. List of enclosures :

*

As stated in the Index.



VERIFICATION,

_ I,~Shri Hemanta Choudhury, son of Sri Deben
AChqudhury, aged ébOQt 3% years, résidént of Bagurihati
Villége, Post Office -LBagurihati; mouza-'Fakowai‘in the dkx
diétrict of Nalbari do héreby verify that the contents of - |
the paragraphs 1 to 12 of the application are true to the
best:of my knowiedge;and-belief‘ahd that I have not
'suppregsed any material fact of the case’

And I éigh this verification, ofi this 1> dé?iofv

Jgne,QOOOE' , | '

Place : Crovnrodolr

Date ¢ 109:6 20w . .
Hewmawmtes Chowd \r\v\y\\]v

Signature of applicant®
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- ANNEXUNE o~ A <lo-

' DEPARTHENT OF -POSTS . " "\.z
ﬂ@FrrrE OF THE SUPDT. OF POST OFFICE: NALBARI BARPETA DIVISION

ﬁq

The Employment Officer
District Employnent Exchange, Nalbari

Noe ANV-116/EIBP - © Dated Nalbari the 14,3.99'

Sub :- Appointment of EDBP of Bagarihati. EDBO in a/c w1th
Jagara $.0+ in the district of Nalbari. ~

3ir,

' A pdst of extra departmental branch post master is lying
vacant ‘at BagarihatiEDBO.

Kindly arrange to. nominate at least 5(f1ve) persons
from Bagarlhatl village for the post of EDBPi/Bagarihati EDBO.
N
While nominating the persons the. followdng condltlons
‘may kindly be kept in view :- .

1e . Persons ‘seeking employment as EDBPM must he permenentf e
resident of Bagarihati -village.

e " The applicants should have ddequate means of livelyhood \
from independent source of income.

3  The applicants should be able to offer suitable
accomodation for the post office with provislon for instdllation i
of PCC even. . - —_

4o " The applicants should have minimum educatlonal
qualification of HSLC passed or equivelent examinations Selection
will be based on the marks secured in the matriculation or
equivelent examinatienw No wéightage will be given for higher
qualification. -~

S The applicanté must attain the age of 18 years as on 1-1099.

6 SC/ST applicants may.be given preference subject ‘to
fullfilment of above conditionss. :

" The appliCatlons alongwith supportlng docurents in r/o
applicants nominated for tne post of BPM Bagarihati EDBO may
be forwarded to . this office so as to reach thls office on or before
1849699 ’

5Zlv4*M 4 N A ' ' . Yours faithfuily,
ékﬁﬂfﬁkw- . B - . .( 8d/ x x x X x

' 4 ' ~ Supdt. of Post Offices .
Copy to @ : Nalbari Barpeta Dne. Nalbari.

le The SDI(P)/SPM for information & make wide -
. 2% The Gaon Burha of villgge Bagar1hat1 publicity in the village and

3% BPM Bagarihati . ~ f causing early submission of

4 OC Bagarihati @ ' the applications through

% The SPM Jagara SO. _ Dist Employment Exchange.
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS :: INDIA
Office of the Superintendent of Post Offices :: Nalbari-Barpeta Division
NALBARI-781335 .

No. A/X-116/EDA Dated at Nalbari the 20-09-99

To

..........................................

e St d o0 S \
. She AN/adbadn
\/&Z‘ @‘0
Sub: Recruitment for the post of EDBPM ... @W

yq}f/q ......... Dist....... /\/ﬂ,%@)a\

the........ AR PLEE. A%5.1100 AM. along with the following documents in
original
1. Certificate showing your age.
2. Certificate of having passed the HISL.C Examination along with
Marks Sheet.
3. Certificate showing that you arc a permancnt resident of your
village.
4. Document showing that you are able to provide accommodation
for functioning the Branch Post Officc.
S. Document showing your annual income,
6. Document showing landed property in your name.
7. Any other documents/certificates of sports etc. if you have.
2. Failure to attend this office on the stipulated date without valid reason may

invalidated your candidature for the post which will be at your own risk. No IA/D%

will be granted for this purpose. \ / .
(G‘(y:..:i‘lNGI IA) ’

Superintendent of Post Offices
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ANNEXURE —

EPRLIVEN

19?0 E
Supple/-
Compari-~
mental

in

T
18€—6ST ¢ UoISIAIY pIg
60§—18¢ & uolsialqg puz

9A0Qe puo O1g : uoisiAl( 18]

Yy

Controller of Examinations

Division
i,

0¢ SYIHW  ssB
o1 | {moy,

GUWA@ATI
10. &

[eonaes g

Date
of
With Practical

Add).—I1
Not to bz added

[LERESL IR

(=
(g

syseut 65U
001 SR jn,g
[WONI81T not[im

93.
198L .

056 sytew jing

Pass Marks
18
12
9
21

9
TVLOL ANVYD n.»/ )

(1wioy, 01 pappy )
-['0€ 30A0 6830%3

0f . syJewssuey
00! o

‘No.

DUPLICATE
|

60

40

DANCE, MUSIC & FINE ARTS

Theoretical—
Practical

30
70

[Bapduly

Addl.—I

With Practical

[apas0ay g,

K 40g

School, has secured marks as detailed below, in the high school Leaving Certificate Examination.
Elective
With Practical

(=3
-~
Practical

sYImul ssug
001 I eniew ing
100119814 1O

" AGRICULTURE
- Theoretical

Assam

Roll

058 s{1vw [jng
[TuonIppY 1noy|m fer0y,

Pass Marks

Q
QA
14 SYIBW §584 %m .

.

Education,

0¢ SyaBw ssB -
0ot 1w0], ’

juapaexg

lespsar0oy

ot .M syIeW ssgy
“SyIew qing
189013814 Jnoyip
1] Siavw ssug
oof1 . SYIow fing
~——HONARIFIXE AHOM..
0t ¢ 8l sseg
001 S Sanw qing
SAJAILS TYIDOS_
0t syIBW sseg
ont spaeu jing
SOLLVIWARLVIN_ TVNANAD
0t ' syiew ssey
00t yIeW [Ing
HONSIDS TVHANAGO

HOMB SCIBNCE:
Theoretical— -

Practical
Theoretical—

Practical—

*Full marks of the Additional to be added to the total marks scsured out of 850 to get correct P. C. of marks secured out of 950,

CRAFTS & Adv. Se,

2
| {70

Sh aqu ssed
OST $q40w |Ing

g

59 %ﬂ%hw

TOTAL

T e n ) s 1 140 e s s

5L SH1ow jing
__NAava aNoons

SL sXasui {ing
Vddvd 1SYig

i

Marks compared

ENGLISH

Second Language

ot $AIBW $804
001 spuw [ng

W,
CORE SUBJECTS

Language in
lieu of first

Language

0ot sy18W ssed
001 syrews [[ng

L

00 syiew ssug
00T #xsuty [(ng

to cerﬁf 'y that

ol
S
TOTAL

l

Marks entered

001 syrew ([ng

T1VYI1OL
UAIVd_ANODIS

oS syrew f[ng

o/g dnoio

H3dvd ANOIJES

0s synw jind
v dnolp

5| 2%— 406 'f-4—1i5‘44

4683
This
%
First Lapguage

0

Form No. 54

001 sy1Bw [jng
Yddvd 1SU1d

wesgy ‘uopieunp3 AIepuodesg jo pieog
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CANNEXURL -~ f3

o v e T g S et eyt e e

GOVERNMENT OF ASS AM.

& '
OFT iy GF 'I'HE rz:pu'ry COMMISS T Sttive..n. . . N
3 ONER ............. 3 :QNALIRMI. .

No,,m::--?/99/ 2671, .' ‘uated:? 15-69-99

Thi's s to cer-tify tha+ "hri/ﬁézt' J{Z L7

, a0 s 0 eN O 0h te0s 000
) .

~T.t‘3o . 0 e T 0 * 00 . 0 c\‘..‘ Q%. » 'COOOOScn/d‘amner/W/Of J;m’ﬂsahri.".ot
JA&M (XG

Z?““‘j‘s a perrcmnnt residen{- of vl]'!age

00'0.1& /I.'.O( .............underPF ' 0/2.

‘This ceﬁificate is applmable oniy for'the:_ purpose of

11 not be valied fox  any

\ ‘ - &ddl. Dcputy Co mmissione:
| ‘J Jalb ar:L :

Oocoocooolcoooocuuotooq,

; g B
i . -
vy
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ANNEXURE - 84 &

( ENglish Translated Copy )

CERTIIFICATE

Certifiéd that Sri Hemanfa Choudhury, son of
S:i Deban Cﬁbudhury; permenent resident of village. |
Bagurihati in the district of Nalbari, is able to provide
neCeésgry aécq@modation forvfunctioning'of Post Offiée-

at Bagarihati’s

2 ' S $d/ Illegible

uuVJ}ﬂ o | - | 26 /4,/2000 -
| A gt o I ' Gaon Burah, Bagurihafic
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ANNEXURE -« A3 5

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

OFFICE OF THE CIRCLE OFFICER7 WEST NALBARI CIRCLE

Now 3796 - . Date 23/6/99

< Certi-fied that the annual income of

Sri Hemanta Choudhury, son of Sri Deben Choudhury,
resident of Bagurihati village under Pokowa mouza,

is Bs 25,000/~ (Twenty five thousand)

Sd/- Illiégeble



e ANNEXU -8 A

( iranslated from Assamese )

A 3 CGVERNWENT‘GF assam o - |
omcs oz= mﬂ macz.s @mcea 1t pACHm M.BARI: cm.mam

. Certiffed that the Iand measurina 1 katha 10 }

: lechas covered by Eﬁg No 591 patta No 397 of village ‘
JBagarihati, Houza = Pakoa is mutated in the name of sri ;
Héman%a;Chowdhury son of Sri Deven Chowdhury of the .

‘ sald villagé. . ‘ ‘

'Saff'xfi.k X x
- Cirele Officer
Pachi; Nalbari Bevenue Circle
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ANNEXURE

R

(AN

-has attcmfa{ a fu[[ course. of trammg in Jﬂd/ﬁﬁbfrf{’/‘fypew;-ztzng

for the session 1.9.92-93
Examination, kaving attained speed of 2

Division/GFLAL: e

placed in the = Second

[ consider ﬁiYR/ﬁCf qua[ifitf to um{crta{c the duties Of a i

é@

[ic:ca

ts -

Ccrtxfuz{ tﬁat .szn/.Smtt SSRY HE!!A!?I'A CHOUDHURY ,. S/O Deben Choudhury,sagurihati,Nalbari

GOVTY. RECOGNISED

RAJGARH RCAD : Guwahati-781 007
. COMMERCIAL AND VOCATIONAL DEPARTMENT

INSTITUTE FINAL DIPLOMA -
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ANNEXURE = C

To,

The Regional Eﬁrector of Post Services
- Chief Post Master General

Assam Circle '
"QUWAHATI; 1

\

Sub :- App01ntment cf suitable Brancn Pbstmaster at Bagurlhatl
'Branch Post Office.

sir, _

Béspeéthlly we the follwoing candidated for appointment of
Branch Post Master in Bagurihati Branch Post Office, beg to state
the following few lines for your kihd'codsiderafion & justified
action’ . ‘ ’ . ‘

e That Sir, we -have applied through the employment xchange
Nalbarl for ithe post of Branch Post Master at Bagurihati Branch
Post office in response to the advertisement given by Supdt. of

" post Office, Nalbari-Barpeta division, Nalbari's We have

submitted all the documents required for said post as notlfled

- in the adverilsenent.

o, sir, in the said advertisement  (Copy enclosed) it was
clearly stated in para-4 that the educational qualification of -the

candidate must be HSLC passed or equiﬁelent examination & selection
of candidate will be made baslng on the marks. secured in HSLC

or equ1velent examination.

3. - S&ir, few day earller sri Ashoke Iélukdar who was also one

. of the candidates, has beenfappqlnted for. the said post by Supdt

of Post Office, Nalbari Barpeta Division, Ralbari. who got less
marks in HSLC examina tion in comparision to the other at least

' 4/5 eandidates & thereby the genuine candidates (who have all

the required docunents) has been depriéved from the post+

4. Bagurlnabl Branch Post Office was running in a very

detoraued & mis appropriation in accounting of all the Ibss Books
& other-related documentsi Hence, we feel that a suitable &

,elllgeable Post Haster is very eszential & in which it was felt

that the, genuine candidates will be posted, but in contrary it
is noticed that!thé post master now posted has itself deprived
other candidates by the grace of Supdtiof Post Office, Nalbaris
Obviously, the pﬁstvoffice will not establish a better one

than the previous one & the fame of the deptt’s will be harmedrw

- Contd PPN 2
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- Contd.. Annexure -
‘In view of the above, %ke we request your kindself to look
into the matter & enqﬁired_how the said post has been given to a
candidate who got less marks in comparisgon to other candidates
& suitable instruction may be issued to the Supdt. of Post Offiices -
Nalbari- to appoint the genuine candidate in the Bagurihati Post
- Office B oblige®

Copy of this letter is also given to the below addressee’

Yours faithfully,
o sdf- ,
1 Sri Hemanta Choudhury,

v . . 2 sri Arup Talukdar.
Dated 10/1/2000 | ‘3% sri Kamaleswar Das’
- S ‘ 4. sri Nabajyoti Medhi.
S« Sri Diganta Choudhury

ol

1

Copy to 1~ |

The Vegiilance-Officer " ;= For information with

Office of t he Chaéf ﬁogtuMaster' request to inquire the
General (Assam) | o mtter at an early da-te f

'Guwahati'-:l
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ANNEXURE - D

‘The Cnlef PﬂG
‘ Assam CerLe
Meghdoot Bhawan, Guwahatl- 1.

sub - App01ntment of sultable Branch Post ltaster at

Bagurlnatl Branch Fbst Office.

sir, |
Respectfully we beg to state the following few llneo for
kind convederatlon and favouraole actlon. |

1% - That sirm we five boys from v11lage & FO - Pagurlhatl, P5
Belsor under the Distt. of Nalbari, have appe-aled to the

- Reglonal pDirector of Post Master, Chief PMG Assam Clrcle Ghy-1

with a copy =f to Vlgllance Officer, Chief PMG Assam Ghy- 1, in

" connection with the apoozntmenu of suitable Branch Post iMaster

at Bagurlnatl Branch Post Office vide our letter dated @RI
1071%2000% (Copy of the. letter is encloSod herew1th)r

D' sir, with a great sorrow we have-been compelled to inform:

" you that £ill date no fruitful actio has been taken to inguire

the 111ega1 app01nement made at our v1llage Branch Post Officei

1@, therefore reque t your . klndself to look 1nto the

- matter 1mmed1ate1y and take necessary steps to enquire the EPPR

p001ntment of Branch Pbst Master at BagULlhhtl Branch Post @££X
Offlce & oblige's -

Yours faithfully,

Sd/eee o
: 1% Sri Hemanta Choudhury,
Dated 31412000 - . 2% Sri Arup Talukdar
Bagurihati . 3% gri Kamaleswar Das,

4 gri Nabajyoti Medhi,
%, sri Diganta Choudhury

Copy to =  vill & RO - Bagurihati

via - Jagara 781310
Dist :- Nabbari ( Assah)
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IN THE CEVNTRAL AIMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BBENCH $3: GUWAHATI.

OeAe No. 191/2000

3

SHRI HEMANTA CHOUDHURY
-VERSUS -

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

FRXTTEX
IN THE MATTER OF

WRITTEN STATEMENTS FOR AND ON
BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS No . 1, 2,

5& 4.

I Shri Ne DAS, Superintendent of Post Offices ,
Nalbari Barpeta Division, Nalbari and I have been impleaded
party respondents No«3 in the instant O.Ae I have recéived
the copy of the aforesaid O Ao gone through—%ea—me and under-
stood the contents thei® of, as much I am competent to
verify and file this written statement fori‘:y”:m behalf

as weil as for and on behalf of respondents No. é 1, 2, T & 4.

2 P That this ansﬁering respondents does not admit

anyAfa;;s, allegations statements and everments made in the
O-As save and except those have been specifically admitted
here under in this written statement. Rurther they state~-

mentswhich are not borne on records have been categorically

deniede.



-0-
3 That before the traversing to the parawise
reply to the O.A. this answering respondents beg to state
a hrE¥x brief background o.:f the appointment of applicants
That the post of'EDBPM, Bagurihati BO has fallen
vacant on the occasion of placing the permanent BPM under
put off duty for the cause of misappropriation of Govt.
meney and the criminal case as well as disciplinary case

is pending for disposal.

An arrangement for continuance of the fwmction-
ing of the office, the charge of BEM as temporarily entrusted
to the EDDA® EIDMC with the award of consolidated allowances
for the exigencies of services, vhen it was considered that
a provisional appointment of BEPM is to be made an advertisement
was made' to the District Employment Bxchange, Nalbari oﬁ
197_98.99 for sponsoring 5 candidat8s with conditions as

Prescribed on the notification.

Accordingly, the District Employment Bxchange,
Nalbari had submitted at random nomination of 25 candidates
vith or without all documents against the wanted 5 cé.ndidates
only . However)in the said list the posi‘tion of the applicant
was not within the serial of the 5 candidates. Any way all
the 25 candidates have been € called for to produce their
original documents for verification which havel been done

on 06-10-99.

On perusal of the records and documents, devartmen-
- tal rules and procedures, consultation with the commm ity

roster, the selection of the candidate as BFM was made on
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merit of the métriculate candidates and who fulfilled the
condition.

The respondent No.5 was, therefore, selected

TT—
at right best and appointed as EDBPM, Bagurihati Provisionally

e e e i e

till finalisation of the diseiplinary proceedings against
the permanent BPM on settlement of the case on merit or

otherwise decidede.

4. ' That as regards the contents of paragraph 1 of
the O.A. this ansvering respondentg respectfully’ statesthat |
the respondent No.5 hasg béen appointed as Extra Depart-
mental Branch Postmaster, Bagurihati BDBO dn account with
Jagara 30 provisionally subject to the merit and conditions
of the disciplinary case pending againgt the permanent
incumbent, Sri Amalendu Talukdar, who is now on put off
duty, as per Rules and Regulation of the department in the
exigencies of the service, He has joined and is working -

with satisfaction.

5. That as regards the contents of paragraph 2 & 3
of the O«A. this answering Respondent does not make anj

commentse

6. That as regards the contents of paragraph 4 (i)
of the O.A. this answering Respondent respectfully states
that the vacancy was declared angd nomination of 5 candidates
with the declared conditions have been called for from the

District Bmployment EBxchange, Nalbari. In fact, the Employment
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Exchange, Nalbari had nominated as many asg zsl(twenty'iive)
cahdidates who have of course at large been given chance to
submit the documents for their consideration and selection
at right best. The vital condition for qualification was
that the candidate should have educational aqualification of
HSLC passed or eQuivalent examination and the seleetion will
be based on the marks obtained in the Makriculation (HSLC)
or eduivalent examination. No weightage will be given for

higher qualification.

The conditions have been carried from the depart-
mental Recruitment Rules of Extra Departmental Agents, ﬁhere
there is specific mention and guide line that the qualifica-
tion of the candidate for EBPM should be Matriculation or
€Quivalent examination passed only. Therefore, the consi-

———

deration is being primarily given to the candidates with

s et A

Matriculation or equivalent examination provided with submi-

ssion of all the redquired documents. Failure of such conditions

by such candidates, will forfeit their claim and the next

consideration is shifted to those candidates of higher

Qualificatién on the basis of the merit s in the Matriculation

or equivaient examination only, provided further that all

the documents have been submitted by any of such candidates

of higher Qualification who may be selected on certain casesge.
But in this case, there was qualified Marticulation

‘candidate with the submission of all the document, and he has

‘rightly selected and appointed. There was also the pavement
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of equal consideration on commmity Roster position of the
candidates as per Rules and Regulation of the department .

The respondent No.5 belongs to ST and he got consideration -

7. That as regards the contents of paragraphs 4 (ii),
4(ii1), 4(iv), and 4(v) of the O.A. this answering Respon-

dent does not make any comments.

8. That as regards the contents of paragraph 4 (Vi)

of the O.A. this answering Respondent respectfully states

that there can not be any condition on his total qualifica=
tion that a candidate has passed any examination and zEsem
acquiring basic qualification with the number of chance or -
sitting. After all the candidate is a Matriculate and have
‘had all documents.and merit among all candidaters of Matri=-
culation or‘equivalent examination. Thus he has been selected
and appointed as BDBPM, Bagurihati. The allegation as such
without valid position or document is extraneous and prejudi-

cial in the interest of justice.

It is transpirent that the document at Annexure 3-4
dated 26. 04 .2000 and the document No. 1368 dated 26 .04 .2000

at Annexure B-6 appear to be for back dated 26.04.2000, than

[ el

the date of selection in January®2000 yhich means that the

-

applicant failed to submit the vital required documents and

at large has brought the case on the basisg of manipalation

of records only.
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93 That as regards the contents of paragraph 4(vii)
of the O.4¢ this ansvering Respondent respectﬂilly states
that it appears that the Inspector of Nalbari Post Office,
viz Fublic Belatiém Inspector (Postal) was not at all depu-
ted to meet the Iat Mandal for verification of the documents
as mentionedin 3, 4 and 6 in the letter dated 14.08.99,
beyond what have been checked and examined on 06.10.99 as

usually with the original documents.

10. ‘That as regards the contents of paragrarh 4(viii).

of the O.A. this answering Respondent respectfully states
that while fhere was declared conditions and thereafter,

there was no reason of assuming any farther conditions by
the out going Superintendent and even though the selection
was made by the incoming Superintendent, as alleged there
was no violation of any norms as ndted against each paras

especially at para 4(i)(vi) above.

1. That as regards the contents of paragraph 4(ix)
of the O«A. this answering Respondent respectfully states

that the serial is broken.

12. That as regards the contents of paragraph 4(x)
of the O.A. this answering Respondent respectfully states
that it appears that a copy of the common representation
dated 31.01.2000, made by 5 candidates addressed to the
Chief PMG, Assam Circle, Guwahati wes received from the
said office and detailed reply has been fumished to him

in time. Since the case is still under persuasion and
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and it is being examined at right angles, the candidates

may have a reply in due course and time.

13 ~ That as regards the contents of paragraph 5({)
of the Os.A. this ansvering Besﬁondent respectfully states

that there is no'grouhd of the applicant 0.4« No0.191/2000

for consideration for selection that he had higher ounalifica~

tion raising to Be Com while there was eligible candidates

of Matriculation. Moreover, he did not submit his vital

documents as mentioned with replies against para 4(vi) above.

14. That as regards the contents of paragraph 5(ii)
of the O.A. this answering Respondent respectfully states

that the condition of clause 4 of the advertisement letter
dated 14.8-99 stands mutatis mutandis, with the details as

explained under para 4(i) (vi) above.

15. That as regards the contents of paragraph S(iii)
of the O.i. this answering Respondent respectfully states
that there was no violation of method of Recruitment under
section IV of the Rules of P & T BDA ( conduct & service )

Rules, 1964, to the extent of this appointment is concerned.

16 . That as regards the contents of paragraph 5(iv)
of the O.A. this answering Respondent respectfully states

that the process was on the papers and documents examined

and verified earlier and the selection was only made, by
going through the papers, documents and conditions, provisions

of Rules and Regulations, Roster position etc. and therefore,

~
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made to the right best candidate, who is working nicely,

being examined with the condition of services.

17. That as regards the contents of paragraph 5 (v)
of the O.A. ‘bhls answering Respondent respectfully states
that there was no mention to the cause of arbitration and
extraneous conditions and so, this statement of ground

is illusorye.

18. That as regards the contents of paragravh 5(vi)
of the O.A« this answering Respondent respectfully statesr
that the statement is illusory, keeping the consideratlon

on the above facts a.nd information.

9 9. That as regards the contents of paragraph 5(vii)
of the O«A. thisf answering Respondent respectfully states
that these are the ornaments on the allegation of fact

and these are totally illusorye.

20. That as regards the oontents of paragraph 5(viii)
of the O«A. this answering Respondent respectfully states
that the Respondent does not make any comment, being

illusory.

21 That as regards the contents of paragraph 6 of |
the O.A. this answering Respondent respectfully states
that while the case is still under investigation of ‘the*
department, it can not be said that he has exhausted all
the ¥ remedies and has failed to get justice if there is

lacking any.
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22. That as regards the contents of paragraphs 7, 8,
95 10 & 11 of the O.A. this answering Respondent does not

make any commentse

That the statement made in paragrarhs (2,
T omt 7 - of the affidavit are true to my best
of my knowledge and belief and those have been made in
pPaPagraph 3,4 ¢, 8, 7)'/0, Il a~ct 2 are true to the best
of mjz information which have been derived from the records

andf the restsare my humble submission before the Hon'ble

Tribunale.

And I sign this affidavit +this 22+d day of

~——

o N&y QV\N W )
Identified by me . DepPonent

. Suparintzndent of Post Offices,
: Naltiri, Barpeta Civision
Adwocate. ' Nelbech 781333 ,

The Deponent has solemnly affirmeet
and declared before mewnfp has been
identifp) by Shri Be§. Basumatary,
Addl. CeG.S.Ce YThis the day of
QSx-JoDa?a Q/quwbn?r) ¥ 2))

Advocate.



